YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted February 8 - 11, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. How important are the following issues to you?

Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor-

important important important tant
Abortion 46% 29% 14% 12%
Affirmative action 23% 37% 22% 18%
Climate change 42% 24% 15% 19%
Crime 59% 32% 6% 3%
Education 59% 29% 9% 4%
Energy policy 42% 38% 15% 5%
Foreign policy 42% 41% 13% 4%
Government spending 56% 32% 9% 3%
Guns 58% 27% 9% 7%
Health care 67% 24% 6% 3%
Immigration 57% 30% 11% 3%
Inflation 65% 28% 6% 2%
LGBT issues 20% 23% 20% 36%
Marijuana 21% 24% 31% 25%
Minimum wage 39% 37% 16% 8%
Racial equality 42% 30% 17% 12%
Religion 34% 25% 21% 20%
Social Security 66% 26% 6% 2%
Student-loan debt 27% 28% 23% 22%
Taxation 52% 39% 7% 2%
Technology 32% 46% 17% 5%
Voting access 51% 28% 14% 6%

2. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Legalize abortion in most or all cases ...........ooiiiiiiiiii e 47%
Ban abortion in most or all CaSES ...ttt e 36%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e 16%

3. If you had to say, do you think the government should. .. ?

Allow race to be considered as one factor in the college admissions process ............ 22%
Not allow race to be considered at all in the college admissions process ................. 64%
I o) T 13%
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4. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Do more to address climate change ... 46%
Prioritize other issues over climate change ............co i 42%
Ot SUNE ettt e e 12%

5. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Reduce prison sentences for non-violent offenders ............ ... i, 40%
Crack dOWN 0N CriME ..t e 48%
N O SUNE . 12%

6. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Increase funding for public SChoOIS ... ... o 57%
Support school choice and vouchers for private education .............. ..., 30%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e e 12%

7. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Invest more in renewable energy SOUICES  ........o.iiii it 51%
Support traditional energy sources such asoiland coal ............... ...t 37%
N Ot SUNE . e e 12%

8. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Take an active role in world affairs ... e 46%
Stay out of world affairs ... ..o 36%
N Ot SUIE et e e e e 18%

9. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Increase spending on social services for low-income Americans ..................c...... 52%
Decrease spending on social services for low-income Americans ........................ 25%
N Ot SUME .ttt e e 22%

10. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Tighten restrictions on gun ownership ... .. 54%
Keep gun laws the way they are ... ... i 39%
N Ot SUNE e 7%

11. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Expand government-subsidized health insurance ............ ..o i, 54%
Mostly stay out of the health insurance market ....... ... ... i 32%
N O SUNE .t e e 14%
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12. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Provide undocumented immigrants with a pathway to citizenship ........................ 36%
Deport undocumented immigrants .............. e 52%
Ot SUNE ettt e e 12%

13. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Raise interest rates to combat inflation ............ . 17%
Keep interest rates low to encourage borrowing and investment ......................... 57%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 25%

14. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Strengthen LGB rights .. ... e 27%
Protect traditional valuUes . ...... ... e e 56%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 17%

15. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Legalize recreational marijuana ........... ..o e 50%
Ban recreational marijuana ............. i e 33%
N Ot SUNE . e e 17%

16. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Increase the MINIMUM WaQE ... ..ottt e 52%
Allow the market to determine Wages .........oiiiiiii i e 37%
N O SUNE . e 11%

17. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Take action to promote racial equality .......... ..o 53%
Not get involved in issues of racial equality ... 34%
N Ot SUME .ttt e e 12%

18. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Maintain a strict separation between churchandstate ............... ... .. ...t 54%
Emphasize Christian values ......... ... 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 17%

19. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Increase Social Security benefits ... ..o 62%
Reform Social Security to reduce COStS  ....vuiriri i 23%
N O SUNE .t e e 14%



YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance You

20. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Forgive student [0ans .......... ..o 40%
Require borrowers to repay student l0ans ......... ..o 44%
Ot SUNE ettt e e 15%

21. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Increase taxes onthe wealthy ... ..o i 60%
Not increase taxes onthe wealthy ... ... 23%
N O SUNE . 18%

22. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?

Increase regulation on big tech companies .......... ... 55%
Allow the tech industry to self-regulate ... ... 23%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e e 23%

23. If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Make it easier for people to vote ... .. i 40%
Make it harder to commit vote fraud ... ... 52%
N Ot SUNE e 9%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 8 - 11, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.061 to 5.329, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.75.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.
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1A. Issue importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 46% 37% 48% 43% 52% 45% 54% 41%
Somewhat important 29% 32% 27% 27% 27% 29% 31% 25%
Not very important 14% 16% 13% 15% 14% 14% 10% 20%
Unimportant 12% 15% 13% 16% 8% 12% 5% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (483) (167) (375) (207) (586) (128) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category)
Total Dem Ind Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast South West
Very important 46% 55% 43% 39% 49% 46% 43% 47% 46%
Somewhat important 29% 30% 27% 28% 30% 26% 26% 30% 31%
Not very important 14% 12% 14% 17% 9% 20% 19% 11% 13%
Unimportant 12% 3% 16% 16% 12% 8% 12% 12% 10%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (985)  (374) (342 (300) (406) (184) (165) (367)  (233)
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1B. Issue importance — Affirmative action
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 23% 19% 28% 28% 28% 19% 20% 18% 52% 27% 21%
Somewhat important 37% 36% 38% 42% 43% 33% 32% 36% 35% 43% 42%
Not very important 22% 24% 19% 25% 11% 22% 29% 25% 12% 15% 17%
Unimportant 18% 21% 15% 4% 18% 26% 20% 22% 1% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (486) (503) (239) (168) (374) (208) (589) (129) (166) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 23% 36% 16% 18% 38% 16% 23% 28% 23% 26% 19% 24% 25%
Somewhat important 37% 42% 43% 26% 41% 24% 39% 33% 37% 34% 37% 39% 35%
Not very important 22% 18% 21% 26% 18% 23% 21% 26% 16% 21% 25% 19% 24%
Unimportant 18% 4% 20% 30% 3% 37% 18% 13% 25% 20% 19% 18% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (375) (343) (271) (343) (302) (408) (299) (183) (166) (221) (368) (234)
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1C. Issue importance — Climate change
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 42% 40% 44% 48% 41% 40% 41% 37% 57% 48% 50%
Somewhat important 24% 19% 28% 27% 32% 23% 12% 24% 17% 24% 31%
Not very important 15% 16% 13% 13% 14% 14% 18% 16% 12% 16% 4%
Unimportant 19% 24% 15% 12% 13% 23% 28% 22% 14% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (484) (505) (236) (171) (374) (208) (589) (129) (163) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 42% 68% 40% 18% 73% 16% 43% 44% 40% 48% 41% 37% 47%
Somewhat important 24% 20% 26% 25% 19% 20% 25% 24% 22% 20% 20% 26% 25%
Not very important 15% % 15% 23% 6% 25% 14% 14% 18% 13% 19% 14% 13%
Unimportant 19% 5% 19% 34% 2% 39% 18% 17% 20% 19% 20% 22% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (376) (344) (269) (343) (301) (409) (299) (184) (166) (222) (368) (233)
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1D. Issue importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 59% 55% 63% 46% 55% 62% 71% 58% 65% 63% 47%
Somewhat important 32% 34% 30% 44% 34% 30% 23% 33% 31% 26% 38%
Not very important 6% 8% 5% 8% 7% % 3% 6% 3% 5% 13%
Unimportant 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (485) (505) (238) (170) (374) (208) (590) (131) (164) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 59% 48% 58% 71% 48% 75% 62% 60% 52% 62% 54% 60% 59%
Somewhat important 32% 43% 29% 26% 41% 23% 30% 30% 38% 33% 36% 32% 30%
Not very important 6% 8% 8% 2% 10% 1% 4% 8% 8% 4% 6% 6% 9%
Unimportant 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (376) (343) (271) (343) (301) (408) (302) (184) (167) (223) (368) (232)
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1E. Issue importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 59% 58% 60% 56% 66% 54% 61% 57% 70% 64% 54%
Somewhat important 29% 29% 28% 32% 24% 28% 31% 31% 19% 23% 35%
Not very important 9% 9% 8% 11% 6% 12% 4% 9% 9% 9% 5%
Unimportant 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (485) (502) (236) (169) (873) (209) (588) (130) (164) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 59% 66% 58% 53% 67% 54% 55% 58% 67% 54% 54% 61% 64%
Somewhat important 29% 29% 26% 31% 28% 33% 28% 34% 25% 32% 34% 26% 25%
Not very important 9% 5% 9% 13% 4% 10% 11% 6% 5% 8% 7% 11% 7%
Unimportant 4% 1% % 2% 1% 4% 6% 2% 2% 6% 6% 2% 4%
Totals 101%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (376) (340) (271) (341) (302) (407) (300) (182) (167) (221) (365) (234)
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1F. Issue importance — Energy policy
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 42% 44% 39% 40% 39% 39% 50% 40% 46% 43% 42%
Somewhat important 38% 37% 39% 36% 41% 40% 34% 40% 33% 36% 38%
Not very important 15% 15% 16% 20% 14% 16% 11% 15% 18% 16% 15%
Unimportant 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (486) (507) (238) (170) (376) (209) (591) (129) (165) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 42% 49% 40% 36% 54% 40% 41% 39% 47% 36% 40% 41% 49%
Somewhat important 38% 39% 37% 39% 37% 36% 40% 41% 33% 45% 35% 38% 35%
Not very important 15% 9% 16% 20% 7% 18% 13% 14% 17% 15% 17% 16% 13%
Unimportant 5% 2% % 6% 2% 6% 6% 6% 2% 3% % 5% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (378) (343) (272) (345) (303) (411) (301) (184) (168) (222) (368) (235)
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1G. Issue importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 42% 46% 38% 30% 36% 42% 59% 42% 43% 40% 37%
Somewhat important 41% 38% 43% 44% 44% 42% 33% 41% 34% 43% 44%
Not very important 13% 12% 14% 21% 15% 10% % 11% 20% 13% 16%
Unimportant 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (485) (502) (237) (167) (875) (208) (588) (128) (164) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 42% 42% 38% 46% 46% 48% 40% 49% 42% 45% 39% 40% 45%
Somewhat important 41% 42% 40% 40% 42% 38% 41% 38% 45% 39% 44% 39% 42%
Not very important 13% 13% 15% 10% 10% 11% 13% 9% 12% 12% 13% 18% 6%
Unimportant 4% 2% % 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% %
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (3877) (340) (270) (342) (301) (407) (298) (184) (166) (222) (366) (233)
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1H. Issue importance — Government spending
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 56% 59% 53% 41% 55% 60% 64% 57% 57% 53% 47%
Somewhat important 32% 28% 35% 44% 29% 30% 27% 32% 24% 35% 42%
Not very important 9% 8% 10% 12% 12% % 6% 8% 16% 9% 11%
Unimportant 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (485) (508) (238) (170) (375) (210) (591) (130) (165) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 56% 42% 55% 71% 48% 7% 57% 57% 57% 57% 57% 57% 52%
Somewhat important 32% 40% 33% 23% 35% 18% 33% 30% 31% 34% 32% 28% 37%
Not very important 9% 16% % 5% 14% 4% % 10% 12% 6% 8% 13% 6%
Unimportant 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 0% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (3877) (344) (272) (344) (304) (411) (302) (182) (167) (224) (367) (235)
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1l. Issue importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 58% 55% 60% 52% 59% 56% 64% 57% 73% 49% 53%
Somewhat important 27% 26% 27% 35% 23% 24% 26% 26% 20% 32% 31%
Not very important 9% 9% 8% 5% 9% 11% % 9% 5% 10% 7%
Unimportant 7% 9% 6% 7% 9% 9% 4% 8% 2% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (484) (505) (236) (169) (376) (208) (588) (130) (164) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 58% 70% 49% 54% 69% 52% 58% 59% 55% 58% 58% 57% 58%
Somewhat important 27% 23% 30% 26% 23% 28% 26% 24% 31% 29% 21% 28% 27%
Not very important 9% 6% 8% 12% 7% 11% % 10% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9%
Unimportant % 1% 13% 8% 2% 9% 9% 8% 5% 5% 12% 6% 6%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (374) (345) (270) (342) (301) (411) (298) (183) (166) (221) (368) (234)
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February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1J. Issue importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 67% 64% 71% 61% 68% 68% 71% 64% 88% 68% 61%
Somewhat important 24% 25% 23% 25% 19% 25% 25% 27% 8% 22% 27%
Not very important 6% % 4% 9% 8% 5% 2% 6% 3% 6% 8%
Unimportant 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 0% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (485) (507) (239) (169) (375) (209) (590) (129) (167) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 67% 82% 65% 56% 84% 59% 71% 71% 56% 68% 61% 70% 68%
Somewhat important 24% 14% 25% 33% 13% 31% 20% 23% 34% 21% 31% 20% 25%
Not very important 6% 2% 6% 10% 3% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 6% 7% 3%
Unimportant 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (376) (342) (274) (343) (302) (408) (302) (183) (167) (223) (369) (233)

10



YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1K. Issue importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 57% 54% 59% 38% 53% 61% 73% 59% 47% 59% 48%
Somewhat important 30% 29% 30% 44% 31% 26% 21% 28% 31% 29% 42%
Not very important 11% 14% 8% 16% 12% 11% 4% 10% 19% 10% 8%
Unimportant 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (485) (505) (236) (170) (375) (209) (587) (131) (165) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 57% 41% 51% 78% 48% 79% 58% 60% 56% 56% 61% 56% 54%
Somewhat important 30% 43% 30% 15% 35% 17% 30% 22% 35% 28% 26% 29% 36%
Not very important 11% 15% 13% 4% 16% 3% 9% 16% 8% 13% 10% 13% 6%
Unimportant 3% 1% 6% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (3877) (343) (270) (344) (301) (409) (301) (183) (167) (223) (368) (232)
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February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1L. Issue importance — Inflation
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 65% 63% 66% 50% 62% 70% 72% 66% 66% 60% 57%
Somewhat important 28% 29% 27% 41% 28% 24% 21% 28% 28% 27% 34%
Not very important 6% % 5% 8% 8% 4% 4% 5% 5% 9% 6%
Unimportant 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (985) (482) (503) (235) (168) (374) (208) (588) (129) (164) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 65% 53% 62% 79% 54% 84% 69% 68% 53% 65% 65% 65% 64%
Somewhat important 28% 35% 30% 19% 35% 15% 23% 29% 38% 23% 31% 27% 30%
Not very important 6% 9% 6% 1% 9% 0% 5% 3% 8% 9% 3% 6% 5%
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (373) (343) (269) (340) (301) (408) (297) (183) (165) (222) (367) (231)
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February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1M. Issue importance — LGBT issues
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 20% 16% 25% 25% 23% 16% 20% 19% 20% 24% 31%
Somewhat important 23% 21% 24% 25% 25% 21% 21% 21% 21% 32% 28%
Not very important 20% 21% 20% 22% 18% 21% 20% 21% 25% 15% 20%
Unimportant 36% 43% 30% 28% 33% 42% 39% 40% 34% 29% 21%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (486) (506) (237) (170) (376) (209) (591) (131) (163) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 20% 36% 17% 8% 37% 8% 18% 23% 25% 23% 19% 17% 25%
Somewhat important 23% 30% 21% 17% 32% 15% 22% 23% 27% 24% 21% 23% 23%
Not very important 20% 19% 22% 20% 18% 17% 22% 20% 20% 20% 20% 21% 21%
Unimportant 36% 15% 39% 55% 14% 60% 38% 34% 28% 34% 40% 39% 31%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (378) (343) (271) (343) (303) (410) (302) (184) (169) (224) (366) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1N. Issue importance — Marijuana
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 21% 19% 22% 19% 27% 20% 14% 18% 26% 27% 25%
Somewhat important 24% 25% 24% 38% 21% 24% 15% 23% 32% 23% 29%
Not very important 31% 31% 30% 28% 31% 25% 40% 33% 25% 28% 25%
Unimportant 25% 25% 24% 14% 20% 31% 30% 27% 17% 22% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (988) (484) (504) (238) (170) (872) (208) (590) (131) (165) (102)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 21% 26% 18% 18% 23% 17% 23% 17% 21% 17% 17% 26% 18%
Somewhat important 24% 32% 21% 20% 28% 22% 23% 27% 24% 24% 22% 25% 26%
Not very important 31% 29% 32% 31% 35% 31% 28% 32% 34% 40% 27% 27% 32%
Unimportant 25% 13% 30% 31% 14% 31% 25% 24% 22% 20% 33% 23% 24%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (375) (341) (272) (340) (303) (408) (301) (183) (168) (224) (365) (231)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
10. Issue importance — Minimum wage
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 39% 33% 45% 44% 48% 36% 28% 31% 71% 48% 34%
Somewhat important 37% 35% 39% 37% 34% 38% 38% 40% 24% 29% 44%
Not very important 16% 21% 12% 15% 10% 17% 23% 19% 5% 14% 15%
Unimportant 8% 11% 5% 3% 8% 9% 12% 9% 0% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (983) (483) (500) (235) (167) (873) (208) (587) (127) (164) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 39% 55% 37% 24% 57% 22% 43% 40% 31% 39% 36% 38% 42%
Somewhat important 37% 34% 35% 41% 32% 37% 39% 34% 35% 36% 35% 38% 36%
Not very important 16% 11% 15% 24% 11% 24% 12% 19% 22% 19% 19% 15% 15%
Unimportant 8% 1% 13% 11% 1% 16% 6% % 12% 6% 11% 8% 6%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (983) (373) (339) (271) (341) (301) (404) (298) (183) (164) (220) (365) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1P. Issue importance — Racial equality
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 42% 37% 47% 48% 46% 40% 36% 35% 72% 49% 38%
Somewhat important 30% 32% 27% 31% 30% 27% 31% 30% 25% 27% 38%
Not very important 17% 17% 16% 16% 9% 20% 20% 20% 2% 14% 16%
Unimportant 12% 14% 9% 5% 15% 13% 14% 14% 1% 11% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (487) (504) (240) (168) (374) (209) (590) (130) (166) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 42% 62% 42% 21% 63% 19% 43% 41% 42% 40% 41% 42% 46%
Somewhat important 30% 30% 28% 31% 26% 31% 28% 34% 29% 37% 27% 30% 26%
Not very important 17% % 16% 27% 8% 26% 16% 15% 17% 14% 21% 16% 15%
Unimportant 12% 1% 14% 21% 2% 25% 12% 10% 12% 10% 11% 12% 13%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (378) (343) (270) (344) (301) (410) (300) (184) (168) (222) (367) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1Q. Issue importance — Religion
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 34% 32% 35% 26% 34% 34% 41% 32% 49% 30% 30%
Somewhat important 25% 24% 25% 38% 22% 22% 18% 24% 23% 30% 28%
Not very important 21% 20% 22% 21% 24% 19% 21% 23% 16% 18% 16%
Unimportant 20% 23% 18% 16% 20% 25% 20% 21% 12% 22% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (988) (482) (506) (239) (168) (374) (207) (589) (129) (164) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 34% 29% 26% 46% 25% 50% 34% 36% 30% 35% 28% 38% 30%
Somewhat important 25% 26% 25% 23% 21% 23% 27% 25% 21% 17% 27% 27% 24%
Not very important 21% 22% 21% 21% 22% 16% 18% 19% 26% 30% 19% 20% 19%
Unimportant 20% 23% 28% 10% 32% 11% 21% 20% 23% 18% 26% 14% 27%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (3877) (342) (269) (343) (301) (408) (299) (183) (166) (222) (368) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1R. Issue importance — Social Security
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 66% 66% 66% 48% 57% 74% 83% 66% 7% 66% 50%
Somewhat important 26% 23% 28% 39% 31% 21% 14% 26% 21% 26% 29%
Not very important 6% 8% 4% 10% 9% 4% 1% 6% 0% 3% 19%
Unimportant 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (484) (503) (238) (168) (873) (208) (589) (129) (165) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 66% 69% 63% 67% 73% 69% 70% 68% 55% 65% 67% 67% 66%
Somewhat important 26% 24% 24% 30% 21% 27% 23% 25% 35% 25% 22% 28% 27%
Not very important 6% 6% 10% 1% 5% 2% 5% 4% 9% 9% 9% 3% 5%
Unimportant 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (3877) (339) (271) (342) (302) (405) (300) (184) (166) (224) (365) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1S. Issue importance — Student-loan debt
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 27% 26% 29% 35% 31% 23% 22% 21% 49% 38% 28%
Somewhat important 28% 24% 31% 41% 30% 22% 22% 27% 33% 26% 34%
Not very important 23% 24% 21% 16% 20% 23% 33% 26% 13% 18% 17%
Unimportant 22% 25% 19% 9% 19% 31% 24% 26% 5% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (485) (508) (238) (170) (376) (209) (590) (130) (165) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 27% 36% 27% 19% 39% 18% 30% 30% 21% 24% 24% 28% 31%
Somewhat important 28% 35% 24% 24% 29% 22% 25% 23% 35% 26% 24% 29% 32%
Not very important 23% 21% 20% 27% 23% 24% 21% 28% 21% 31% 23% 23% 17%
Unimportant 22% 8% 28% 30% 10% 37% 24% 19% 23% 19% 29% 21% 20%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (378) (343) (272) (345) (303) (409) (302) (183) (167) (223) (369) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1T. Issue importance — Taxation
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 52% 53% 51% 46% 50% 54% 55% 51% 57% 60% 39%
Somewhat important 39% 37% 40% 43% 39% 37% 37% 40% 33% 33% 47%
Not very important 7% 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 5% 7% 9% 4% 13%
Unimportant 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (485) (503) (237) (167) (875) (209) (590) (127) (165) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 52% 46% 52% 57% 47% 61% 51% 52% 54% 51% 53% 53% 50%
Somewhat important 39% 44% 36% 37% 43% 34% 37% 40% 40% 41% 37% 36% 42%
Not very important 7% 9% 8% 4% 10% 3% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6%
Unimportant 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (3872) (342) (274) (341) (304) (407) (300) (183) (168) (221) (366) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1U. Issue importance — Technology
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 32% 36% 28% 45% 35% 26% 24% 25% 57% 38% 35%
Somewhat important 46% 45% 47% 40% 43% 45% 57% 51% 28% 37% 52%
Not very important 17% 12% 21% 12% 16% 23% 12% 18% 13% 17% 10%
Unimportant 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 2% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (485) (502) (235) (168) (375) (209) (588) (128) (165) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 32% 41% 28% 26% 40% 23% 32% 33% 29% 34% 25% 34% 33%
Somewhat important 46% 47% 44% 47% 47% 50% 42% 46% 57% 44% 49% 45% 48%
Not very important 17% 10% 18% 22% 12% 21% 19% 17% 12% 15% 20% 17% 14%
Unimportant 5% 1% 9% 5% 1% 6% 8% 5% 2% 7% 6% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (987) (373) (342) (272) (343) (302) (408) (300) (182) (166) (221) (368) (232)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1V. Issue importance — Voting access
How important are the following issues to you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 51% 49% 53% 42% 45% 51% 67% 50% 62% 52% 48%
Somewhat important 28% 29% 27% 32% 35% 27% 19% 28% 25% 26% 38%
Not very important 14% 14% 14% 20% 12% 14% 11% 15% 11% 16% 10%
Unimportant 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 4% % 2% 7% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (488) (505) (239) (168) (377) (209) (590) (131) (165) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very important 51% 64% 40% 49% 70% 46% 50% 60% 49% 52% 50% 50% 54%
Somewhat important 28% 26% 31% 27% 23% 29% 29% 25% 29% 29% 22% 31% 28%
Not very important 14% 8% 17% 17% 6% 17% 13% 8% 19% 11% 20% 15% 9%
Unimportant 6% 1% 11% % 1% 9% 8% % 3% 7% 9% 3% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (378) (343) (272) (345) (303) (411) (300) (184) (168) (222) (370) (233)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
2. Stance on Abortion
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legalize abortion in most
or all cases 47% 47% 47% 51% 45% 47% 47% 44% 51% 56% 57%
Ban abortion in most or
all cases 36% 39% 34% 33% 3% 36% 39% 42% 24% 28% 20%
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 16% 18% 17% 14% 14% 25% 15% 22%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (484) (510) (240) (171) (374) (209) (588) (131) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Legalize abortion in most
or all cases 47% 68% 44% 29% 2% 25% 44% 47% 54% 52% 45% 45% 50%
Ban abortion in most or
all cases 36% 20% 32% 57% 18% 57% 36% 38% 34% 33% 38% 37% 36%
Not sure 16% 11% 24% 14% 10% 18% 20% 15% 12% 15% 17% 18% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (381) (342) (271) (346) (301) (409) (303) (184) (169) (223) (368) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance

February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
3. Stance on Affirmative Action
If you had to say, do you think the government should. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allow race to be
considered as one
factor in the college
admissions process 22% 21% 23% 26% 22% 19% 23% 18% 32% 28% 29%
Not allow race to be
considered at all in the
college admissions
process 64% 68% 61% 54% 57% 2% 2% 2% 49% 50% 49%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 20% 21% 9% 5% 10% 18% 22% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995) (486) (509) (241) (169) (376) (209) (591) (131) (166) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Allow race to be
considered as one
factor in the college
admissions process 22% 37% 19% 10% 45% 7% 20% 22% 31% 19% 21% 20% 28%
Not allow race to be
considered at all in the
college admissions
process 64% 48% 60% 86% 41% 89% 64% 67% 60% 67% 66% 63% 64%
Not sure 13% 15% 21% 4% 14% 4% 16% 11% 9% 14% 13% 17% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (381) (341) (273) (345) (302) (410) (304) (182) (168) (225) (368) (234)

24



YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
4. Stance on Climate Change
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Do more to address
climate change 46% 44% 48% 53% 44% 45% 45% 44% 47% 50% 55%
Prioritize other issues
over climate change 42% 47% 37% 31% 41% 46% 48% 46% 35% 36% 31%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 16% 15% 9% 8% 10% 18% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (488) (509) (240) (171) (377) (209) (590) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Do more to address
climate change 46% 73% 46% 18% 74% 17% 48% 46% 49% 47% 45% 41% 57%
Prioritize other issues
over climate change 42% 20% 33% 73% 17% 76% 38% 45% 47% 38% 43% 47% 34%
Not sure 12% 6% 21% 8% 9% 8% 14% 9% 4% 15% 12% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (381) (342) (274) (346) (303) (411) (304) (183) (169) (226) (368) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
5. Stance on Crime
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Reduce prison sentences
for non-violent
offenders 40% 41% 39% 47% 42% 38% 33% 38% 46% 47% 37%
Crack down on crime 48% 49% 47% 36% 39% 54% 61% 53% 39% 36% 39%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 17% 19% 8% 6% 9% 16% 18% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (488) (508) (240) (170) (377) (209) (590) (132) (166) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Reduce prison sentences
for non-violent
offenders 40% 60% 37% 23% 60% 20% 38% 41% 40% 33% 36% 45% 41%
Crack down on crime 48% 31% 46% 69% 32% 74% 46% 52% 51% 52% 51% 43% 50%
Not sure 12% 9% 18% 9% 8% 6% 16% % 9% 14% 12% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (380) (343) (273) (345) (303) (410) (304) (183) (169) (225) (367) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
6. Stance on Education Policy
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase funding for
public schools 57% 57% 58% 66% 53% 57% 55% 56% 68% 54% 55%
Support school choice
and vouchers for
private education 30% 34% 27% 22% 32% 29% 39% 34% 18% 29% 21%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 12% 15% 14% 6% 10% 14% 16% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (488) (510) (240) (171) (377) (210) (591) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase funding for
public schools 57% 81% 52% 39% 80% 28% 56% 63% 53% 58% 54% 55% 65%
Support school choice
and vouchers for
private education 30% 12% 30% 49% 12% 59% 27% 29% 40% 27% 33% 32% 27%
Not sure 12% 7% 18% 12% 8% 12% 17% 8% 7% 15% 13% 13% 8%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (381) (343) (274) (346) (304) (412) (304) (183) (169) (226) (369) (234)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
7. Stance on Energy Policy
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Invest more in renewable
energy sources 51% 54% 48% 59% 50% 51% 43% 48% 60% 51% 53%
Support traditional
energy sources such
as oil and coal 37% 37% 37% 28% 30% 39% 51% 41% 26% 33% 25%
Not sure 12% 9% 16% 13% 20% 10% 6% 10% 14% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (489) (510) (241) (171) (377) (210) (592) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Invest more in renewable
energy sources 51% 77% 46% 29% 79% 25% 45% 56% 56% 48% 51% 47% 59%
Support traditional
energy sources such
as oil and coall 37% 16% 36% 60% 15% 65% 39% 37% 35% 40% 32% 41% 33%
Not sure 12% 8% 18% 11% 7% 10% 16% 7% 9% 12% 16% 12% 9%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (381) (344) (274) (346) (304) (412) (304) (184) (169) (226) (369) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
8. Stance on Foreign Policy
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Take an active role in
world affairs 46% 50% 43% 46% 39% 43% 60% 47% 48% 43% 45%
Stay out of world affairs 36% 40% 33% 33% 42% 41% 26% 38% 31% 37% 29%
Not sure 18% 10% 24% 21% 19% 17% 14% 16% 21% 20% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (487) (508) (239) (170) (376) (210) (591) (131) (166) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Take an active role in
world affairs 46% 63% 33% 42% 63% 40% 39% 51% 61% 48% 48% 44% 48%
Stay out of world affairs 36% 23% 42% 43% 24% 46% 41% 33% 28% 34% 32% 39% 3%
Not sure 18% 14% 25% 14% 13% 15% 20% 16% 10% 18% 21% 17% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (379) (343) (273) (346) (302) (409) (303) (184) (169) (224) (367) (235)
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YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
9. Stance on Government Spending
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase spending on
social services for
low-income Americans 52% 50% 54% 57% 50% 52% 51% 50% 66% 53% 50%
Decrease spending on
social services for
low-income Americans 25% 30% 20% 27% 23% 25% 25% 28% 16% 20% 23%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 16% 26% 23% 24% 22% 18% 27% 27%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (488) (508) (240) (170) (377) (209) (593) (131) (166) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase spending on
social services for
low-income Americans 52% 78% 47% 32% 78% 29% 56% 53% 47% 50% 48% 51% 60%
Decrease spending on
social services for
low-income Americans 25% 14% 22% 40% 11% 43% 19% 25% 38% 25% 25% 26% 24%
Not sure 22% 8% 31% 28% 11% 28% 25% 22% 15% 25% 26% 23% 16%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (380) (344) (272) (344) (302) (412) (302) (183) (166) (225) (370) (235)
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10. Stance on Guns
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Tighten restrictions on
gun ownership 54% 51% 57% 66% 54% 50% 49% 48% 77% 60% 60%
Keep gun laws the way
they are 39% 45% 33% 26% 33% 45% 47% 47% 12% 26% 30%
Not sure 7% 4% 11% 8% 13% 5% 4% 5% 12% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (489) (508) (240) (170) (877) (210) (592) (131) (167) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Tighten restrictions on
gun ownership 54% 85% 47% 29% 86% 22% 53% 58% 50% 62% 48% 50% 59%
Keep gun laws the way
they are 39% 13% 37% 68% 11% 73% 35% 39% 49% 33% 45% 39% 37%
Not sure % 3% 16% 4% 3% 5% 12% 4% 2% 5% % 11% 4%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (380) (343) (274) (346) (304) (411) (303) (184) (169) (225) (368) (235)
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11. Stance on Health Insurance
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Expand
government-subsidized
health insurance 54% 55% 53% 67% 49% 53% 48% 50% 68% 60% 58%
Mostly stay out of the
health insurance
market 32% 36% 28% 17% 31% 36% 41% 38% 15% 24% 22%
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 16% 20% 11% 10% 12% 17% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (486) (510) (240) (171) (376) (209) (591) (132) (166) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Expand
government-subsidized
health insurance 54% 82% 53% 26% 84% 24% 54% 55% 50% 59% 48% 52% 60%
Mostly stay out of the
health insurance
market 32% 10% 27% 59% 10% 61% 28% 34% 40% 28% 36% 33% 29%
Not sure 14% 8% 20% 15% 6% 15% 18% 11% 10% 13% 16% 15% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (879) (344) (273) (345) (303) (411) (303) (183) (168) (225) (368) (235)

32



YouGov Survey: Issue Positions and Importance
February 8 - 11, 2024 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
12. Stance on Immigration
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Provide undocumented
immigrants with a
pathway to citizenship 36% 3% 36% 44% 43% 30% 31% 32% 39% 52% 45%
Deport undocumented
immigrants 52% 55% 49% 36% 42% 61% 62% 58% 39% 38% 36%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 20% 15% 9% 7% 10% 22% 10% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (489) (510) (241) (171) (377) (210) (592) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Provide undocumented
immigrants with a
pathway to citizenship 36% 60% 35% 13% 63% 10% 34% 38% 39% 41% 38% 33% 36%
Deport undocumented
immigrants 52% 29% 49% 79% 24% 83% 53% 52% 54% 46% 52% 52% 56%
Not sure 12% 11% 16% 9% 14% 7% 13% 10% 8% 13% 10% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (381) (344) (274) (346) (304) (412) (304) (184) (169) (226) (369) (235)
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13. Stance on Inflation
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Raise interest rates to
combat inflation 17% 18% 17% 21% 22% 14% 14% 16% 20% 16% 26%
Keep interest rates low to
encourage borrowing
and investment 57% 62% 53% 53% 52% 58% 66% 61% 54% 47% 48%
Not sure 25% 20% 30% 25% 26% 28% 20% 23% 26% 37% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (485) (509) (240) (170) (374) (210) (589) (131) (166) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Raise interest rates to
combat inflation 17% 23% 13% 16% 18% 15% 22% 15% 15% 20% 14% 18% 18%
Keep interest rates low to
encourage borrowing
and investment 57% 52% 53% 67% 54% 70% 51% 62% 66% 54% 58% 58% 58%
Not sure 25% 25% 33% 17% 28% 14% 27% 23% 19% 26% 28% 24% 24%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (379) (343) (272) (344) (302) (410) (302) (183) (167) (225) (368) (234)
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14. Stance on LGBT Issues
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strengthen LGBT rights 27% 26% 29% 24% 31% 24% 31% 27% 16% 34% 37%
Protect traditional values 56% 60% 51% 56% 49% 59% 59% 59% 55% 50% 42%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 21% 20% 16% 11% 14% 29% 16% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (489) (511) (241) (171) (378) (210) (593) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strengthen LGBT rights 27% 48% 28% 5% 54% 5% 26% 28% 33% 24% 31% 23% 33%
Protect traditional values 56% 38% 46% 85% 31% 84% 56% 59% 59% 63% 50% 56% 54%
Not sure 17% 14% 26% 10% 15% 11% 18% 13% 8% 12% 18% 21% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (381) (345) (274) (346) (304) (413) (304) (184) (169) (226) (370) (235)
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15. Stance on Marijuana
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legalize recreational
marijuana 50% 53% 48% 43% 46% 58% 50% 51% 47% 52% 45%
Ban recreational
marijuana 33% 36% 30% 37% 33% 31% 31% 34% 32% 29% 27%
Not sure 17% 11% 23% 20% 21% 11% 19% 15% 21% 19% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (489) (510) (241) (171) (377) (210) (592) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Legalize recreational
marijuana 50% 63% 51% 37% 67% 39% 51% 50% 50% 39% 53% 53% 52%
Ban recreational
marijuana 33% 24% 26% 48% 16% 47% 31% 34% 37% 39% 28% 30% 37%
Not sure 17% 13% 23% 15% 17% 15% 18% 16% 13% 22% 20% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (381) (344) (274) (346) (304) (412) (304) (184) (169) (226) (369) (235)
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16. Stance on Minimum Wage
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase the minimum
wage 52% 49% 54% 60% 53% 52% 43% 47% 70% 58% 55%
Allow the market to
determine wages 37% 42% 33% 24% 37% 39% 47% 42% 19% 32% 33%
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 16% 10% 9% 9% 11% 10% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (486) (509) (241) (171) (374) (209) (590) (131) (166) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase the minimum
wage 52% 7% 51% 27% 80% 24% 56% 54% 44% 53% 47% 54% 53%
Allow the market to
determine wages 37% 18% 31% 64% 15% 66% 33% 36% 48% 36% 43% 37% 34%
Not sure 11% 5% 19% 8% 6% 10% 11% 10% 9% 11% 10% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (381) (342) (272) (346) (301) (411) (302) (183) (168) (224) (369) (234)
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17. Stance on Racial Equality
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Take action to promote
racial equality 53% 53% 54% 66% 61% 45% 46% 47% 81% 59% 58%
Not get involved in issues
of racial equality 34% 39% 30% 19% 28% 44% 41% 42% 9% 28% 22%
Not sure 12% 9% 16% 15% 11% 11% 13% 12% 10% 14% 20%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (488) (509) (241) (169) (378) (209) (591) (132) (166) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Take action to promote
racial equality 53% 82% 49% 29% 85% 22% 51% 57% 53% 58% 53% 48% 59%
Not get involved in issues
of racial equality 34% 12% 32% 60% 9% 65% 33% 34% 39% 30% 34% 38% 32%
Not sure 12% 6% 20% 11% 7% 13% 16% 9% 8% 12% 13% 14% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (380) (343) (274) (345) (304) (410) (304) (184) (169) (225) (369) (234)
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18. Stance on Religion
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Maintain a strict
separation between
church and state 54% 55% 53% 52% 50% 55% 58% 57% 38% 52% 50%
Emphasize Christian
values 30% 31% 29% 23% 29% 33% 31% 30% 33% 27% 25%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 25% 22% 12% 10% 13% 30% 20% 25%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (486) (508) (240) (170) (375) (209) (590) (131) (165) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Maintain a strict
separation between
church and state 54% 65% 52% 43% 71% 42% 50% 56% 65% 52% 58% 46% 63%
Emphasize Christian
values 30% 21% 22% 46% 17% 47% 31% 32% 28% 34% 28% 32% 23%
Not sure 17% 14% 25% 11% 12% 11% 19% 12% 8% 13% 14% 22% 14%
Totals 101%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (380) (341) (273) (344) (302) (410) (301) (184) (169) (225) (367) (233)
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19. Stance on Social Security
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase Social Security
benefits 62% 61% 63% 50% 56% 72% 67% 62% 66% 67% 50%
Reform Social Security to
reduce costs 23% 28% 19% 33% 25% 18% 21% 25% 19% 19% 23%
Not sure 14% 12% 17% 17% 19% 10% 12% 13% 15% 14% 27%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (489) (511) (241) (171) (378) (210) (593) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase Social Security
benefits 62% 2% 57% 58% 73% 57% 70% 61% 52% 53% 63% 63% 67%
Reform Social Security to
reduce costs 23% 19% 21% 31% 18% 28% 17% 26% 37% 29% 22% 21% 25%
Not sure 14% 10% 22% 12% 9% 15% 14% 13% 11% 18% 16% 16% 8%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (381) (345) (274) (346) (304) (413) (304) (184) (169) (226) (370) (235)
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20. Stance on Student Loans
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Forgive student loans 40% 40% 41% 54% 44% 39% 26% 32% 74% 51% 41%
Require borrowers to
repay student loans 44% 47% 41% 26% 31% 52% 64% 54% 10% 30% 39%
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 20% 24% 10% 10% 14% 16% 19% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (489) (508) (240) (170) (377) (210) (591) (132) (166) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Forgive student loans 40% 68% 35% 17% 66% 16% 40% 44% 35% 41% 40% 37% 45%
Require borrowers to
repay student loans 44% 20% 41% 73% 18% 76% 44% 43% 52% 40% 49% 45% 43%
Not sure 15% 12% 24% 9% 17% 8% 17% 13% 13% 19% 11% 18% 12%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (379) (344) (274) (345) (304) (411) (304) (183) (169) (226) (367) (235)
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21. Stance on Taxes
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase taxes on the
wealthy 60% 58% 62% 54% 58% 65% 59% 60% 57% 59% 63%
Not increase taxes on the
wealthy 23% 28% 17% 28% 25% 17% 23% 23% 27% 20% 19%
Not sure 18% 14% 21% 18% 17% 17% 18% 17% 16% 20% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (488) (507) (240) (170) (376) (209) (591) (132) (165) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase taxes on the
wealthy 60% 7% 56% 47% 84% 38% 64% 60% 56% 64% 65% 54% 61%
Not increase taxes on the
wealthy 23% 15% 20% 33% 9% 39% 18% 23% 32% 16% 19% 25% 26%
Not sure 18% 8% 24% 20% 7% 23% 18% 17% 13% 20% 16% 20% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (379) (343) (273) (344) (303) (411) (302) (184) (169) (224) (368) (234)
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22. Stance on Tech Regulation
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase regulation on
big tech companies 55% 55% 54% 45% 51% 57% 64% 57% 43% 55% 48%
Allow the tech industry to
self-regulate 23% 28% 18% 34% 26% 20% 12% 21% 31% 22% 21%
Not sure 23% 17% 28% 20% 24% 23% 24% 21% 27% 23% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (489) (510) (241) (171) (377) (210) (592) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Increase regulation on
big tech companies 55% 63% 51% 49% 74% 47% 54% 60% 54% 62% 55% 47% 60%
Allow the tech industry to
self-regulate 23% 24% 19% 25% 14% 28% 20% 17% 32% 21% 18% 26% 23%
Not sure 23% 13% 30% 25% 12% 26% 25% 23% 13% 17% 27% 27% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (381) (344) (274) (346) (304) (412) (304) (184) (169) (226) (369) (235)
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23. Stance on Voting
If you had to say, do you think the government should...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Make it easier for people
to vote 40% 41% 38% 54% 36% 37% 33% 38% 49% 38% 43%
Make it harder to commit
vote fraud 52% 52% 52% 35% 50% 55% 64% 57% 36% 46% 43%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 12% 14% 7% 2% 6% 15% 16% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (489) (511) (241) (171) (378) (210) (593) (132) (167) (108)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Make it easier for people
to vote 40% 67% 34% 17% 69% 11% 37% 41% 42% 37% 37% 38% 47%
Make it harder to commit
vote fraud 52% 26% 50% 80% 26% 86% 52% 52% 55% 55% 56% 53% 44%
Not sure 9% % 16% 3% 6% 2% 11% % 3% 9% % 9% 10%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (381) (345) (274) (346) (304) (413) (304) (184) (169) (226) (370) (235)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

February 8 - 11, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.061 to 5.329, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.75.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.

You
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